

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ON BEHALF
OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW J. CLARK
Counsel of Record
ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW
AND LIBERTY
2213 Morris Ave., Fl. 1
Birmingham, AL 35203
(256) 510-1828
matt@alabamalawandliberty.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Viability Rule Should Be Discarded.....	5
A. The Viability Rule Does Not Comport with Other Areas of the Law Addressing the Rights of Unborn Children	5
1. Criminal Law	5
2. Tort Law	8
3. Property, Guardianship, Family, and Healthcare Law	9
4. Conclusion	11
B. Taken To Its Logical Conclusion, the Viability Rule Could Permit Families to Kill Children Who Have Already Been Born.....	11

II. This Court Should Take the Opportunity to Overrule <i>Roe</i> and Its Progeny.....	14
A. If the Court Revisits the Viability Standard, Then It Cannot Escape the Question of Whether the Constitution Protects a Right to Abortion at All.....	14
B. <i>Roe</i> and Its Progeny Are Unconstitutional.....	16
1. <i>Roe</i> Does Not Comport with Either the Text or Original Meaning of the Constitution.....	16
2. <i>Roe</i> Does Not Comport with This Court’s Traditional Substantive Due Process Jurisprudence Under <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i>	17
3. <i>Dred Scott</i> , <i>Lochner</i> , and <i>Roe</i> : the Substantive Due Process “Hall of Shame”.....	19
4. Conclusion: The Due Process Clause Does Not Protect the Right to an Abortion	24

B. The Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Bar This Court from Overruling <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i>	25
C. The Court Should Not Only Overrule <i>Roe</i> but Also Hold That the Constitution Protects the Child’s Right to Life	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	29
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	17, 23
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	3, 19-23, 27
<i>Ex parte Ankrom</i> , 152 So. 3d 397 (Ala. 2013)	6-10
<i>Ex parte Hicks</i> , 153 So. 3d 53 (Ala. 2014).....	28
<i>Ex parte Phillips</i> , 287 So. 3d 1179 (Ala. 2018)	4, 6-8, 10, 26, 28
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019)	25
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	29

<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	3, 22
<i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , 97 So. 3d 728 (Ala. 2012) (<i>Hamilton I</i>)	26
<i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , 278 So. 3d 1180 (Ala. 2018) (<i>Hamilton II</i>)	28
<i>In re Fathima Ashanti K.J.</i> , 558 N.Y.S. 2d 447 (Fam. Ct. 1990)	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	5, 11, 25-27
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	3-4, 19-23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	16, 19-20
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11, 14, 16, 19, 22, 25-26
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	25
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (M.D. Ala. 2019)	1
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	13
<i>Stinnett v. Kennedy</i> , 232 So. 3d 202 (Ala. 2016)	28
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....	16, 19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	17-18
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	5
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
42 Pa. Const. Stat. Ann. § 9711	7
Ala. Code § 26-23-H-1.....	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-751.....	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.021.....	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 782.09.....	7
Ind. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 35-50-2-9.....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204	7
U.S. Const., amend. XIII	21-22
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

Other Authority

- A. Raymond Randolph, *Before Roe v. Wade: Judge Friendly’s Draft Abortion Opinion*, 29 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 1035 (2006)..... 22-23
- Abortion Statistics*, National Right to Life Committee,
<https://nrlc.org/uploads/factsheets/FS01AbortionintheUS.pdf> (last visited July 21, 2021)21
- America’s Wars*, U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs,
https://www.va.gov/opa/publications/factsheets/fs_americas_wars.pdf (last visited July 21, 2021)21
- Amy Coney Barrett, *Precedent and Jurisprudential Disagreement*, 91 Tex L. Rev. 1711 (2013).....25
- Brief for Respondent Louis W. Sullivan, *Rust v. Sullivan*, 500 U.S. 173 (1991), available at
<https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/osg/briefs/1990/01/01/sg900805.txt> (last visited July 21, 2021)32
- Charles I. Lugini, *Conforming to the Rule of Law: When Person and Human Being Finally Mean the Same Thing in Fourteenth Amendment Jurisprudence*, 4 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 360 (2007)28

- Chief Justice Parker*, Alabama Judicial System,
<https://judicial.alabama.gov/CourtMemberBio/ViewBio?id=3> (last visited June 16, 2021)6
- David Smolin, *Equal Protection*, in *The Heritage Guide to the Constitution* (2005)..... 29-30
- Documenting Numbers of Victims of the Holocaust and Nazi Persecution*, United States Holocaust Memorial Museum,
<https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/documenting-numbers-of-victims-of-the-holocaust-and-nazi-persecution> (last visited May 24, 2021).....24
- Erica Bachiochi, *Embodied Equality: Debunking Equal Protection Arguments for Abortion Rights*, 34 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 889 (2011).....31
- Esther Slater McDonald, *Note: Patenting Human Life and the Rebirth of the Thirteenth Amendment*, 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1359 (2003).....18
- Francis J. Beckwith, *Defending Life: A Moral and Legal Case Against Abortion Choice* (Cambridge Univ. Press 2007).....12
- Joshua Craddock, *Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment*

<i>Prohibit Abortion?</i> , 40 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 539 (2017)	28-29
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Plausibility of Personhood</i> , 74 Ohio St. L.J. 13 (2013)	28
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Worst Constitutional Decision of All Time</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 995 (2003)	26
<i>Nebraska Statehood</i> , History Nebraska, https://history.nebraska.gov/tags/nebraska-statehood (last visited May 24, 2021).....	17
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019)	20
<i>States and Capital Punishment</i> , NAT’L CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/death-penalty.aspx (last visited July 21, 2021)	6
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	29-30
<i>The Reconstruction Amendments</i> (Kurt T. Lash, ed., 2021)	30
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	9, 18, 29
